G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R
The professional art of grinding
since 1924
Operating Instructions
K30 Single Espresso Grinder
”
Grind-on-Demand“
K30 ES

tre or your local dealer. To ensure quick and correct processing of
your order, the following information is absolutely essential:
1.  Type designation, serial number and voltage of the
 grinder (on the rating plate underneath the grinder).
2.  An exact description of the part to be replaced or the
 article number.
G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R
18
11. Wiring Diagram 100-115V 50/60Hz
G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R
19
Wiring Diagram 200-230V 50/60Hz, 240V/50Hz
G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R
20
12. Certifi cate 13. Warranty Conditions
1. The warranty period is 1 year from the date of purchase.
2. The warranty covers all damages that can be attributed to infe-
rior materials or defective workmanship. Corresponding grinders
will be repaired or replaced free-of-charge, with the exception of
transport or freight charges. Transport is the responsibility of the
customer. Therefore, avoid damages with all returns by correct
packing.
3. The grinder may only be opened for cleaning purposes in ac-
cordance with the Operating Instructions.
4. This warranty does not cover damages which have occurred
through: Improper usage, improper maintenance, lack of ser-
vicing, usage for purposes other than those intended, incorrect
installation, incorrect voltage, breakage, natural wear or for rea-
sons beyond our sphere of infl uence.
5. In order to maintain the warranty, only original spare parts and
accessory parts may be used.
6. Observe in addition our General Delivery Conditions in their
respective current version.
7. The manufacturer is in no way liable for consecutive or second-
ary damages.
8. The warranty does not cover costs resulting from repairs con-
ducted by non-authorized personnel.
EC Declaration Conformity
As defi ned by EMC-directive 89/392/EWG
Name of the manufacturer or in the EU residential authorized person:
HEMRO AG
Address of the manufacturer or the authorized person:
Bramenstrasse 11, CH-8184 Bachenbülach
announce, that the machine below
product type:  commercial device for food processing
machine description:  Coffee grinder
machine typ:  K30 ES, K30 Vario
is in compliance with the conditions of the Directive of Machines 98/37/EG and with
the main standards stipulated in the Directive concerning low tension 73/23/EWG and
applies to the national laws that transpose it.
Issued in Bachenbülach: 01.01.2008
Function of subscriber: Managing Director
Name of subscriber: Nils Erichsen
Signature
MAHLKÖNIG GmbH & Co. KG, Amtsgericht Hamburg HR A 85 074; Persönlich haftende Gesellschafterin:
Beteiligungsgesellschaft MAHLKÖNIG mbH, Eingetragen Amtsgericht Hamburg HR B 45 324, Geschäftsführer: Nils Erichsen
Dresdner Bank AG (BLZ 200 800 00) Kto. 383 780 400, Postbank Hamburg (BLZ 200 100 20) Kto. 253 89-203
Commerzbank AG  (BLZ 200 400 00) Kto. 21 10 294, Ust. Id. Nr.: DE 118 37 22 65
MAHLKÖNIG GmbH&Co.KG
Tilsiter Straße 142, 22047 Hamburg
Telefon : 040 - 69 69 40 - 0
Telefax : 040 - 69 39 721
G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R
21
G A S T R O N O M I E M Ü H L E N   |   H O R E C A  G R I N D E R